

No. 19-2250

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TANNER HIRSCHFELD; NATALIA MARSHALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia
No. 3:18-cv-103

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS T. CULLEN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7712
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5091

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory & Regulatory Background	1
B. Factual Background & Prior Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CHALLENGED AGE RESTRICTIONS ON THE SALE OF HANDGUNS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS	9
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Biffer v. City of Chicago</i> , 116 N.E. 182 (1917).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7, 21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	7, 14, 17, 20
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925).....	16
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	5, 20

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, §§ 2-3 19

Art. II, § 1 19

Amend. XXVI, § 2 19

Statutes:

Gun Control Act of 1968,
 Pub. L. No. 90-618, tit. I, § 101, 82 Stat. 1213..... 2

Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271 19

 § 1 19

 § 2..... 19

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
 Pub. L. No. 90-351, tit. IV, 82 Stat. 197, 225:

 § 901(a)(2)..... 2

 § 901(a)(3)..... 4

 § 901(a)(6)..... 2, 3, 9, 21

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. XI, § 110201, 108 Stat. 1796, 2010 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1) 1

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(21) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(21)(c)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)..... 1, 4, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1) 1, 4, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(x)..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(2) 20

18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(3) 20

18 U.S.C. § 926..... 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 478.96(b) 1, 6
 27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b) 5
 27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b)(1)..... 1
 27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a)..... 1, 6
 27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1) 6
 27 C.F.R. § 478.124(f) 6

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Legislative Materials:

114 Cong. Rec. 12279 (1968)2, 5, 10
*Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile
 Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 57 (1967) 3*
 S. Rep. No 88-1340 (1964) 2
 S. Rep. No 90-1097 (1968)2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 21

Other Authorities:

*An Act For The Better Ordering And Regulating Such As Are Willing And
 Desirous To Be United For Military Purposes Within This Province, Nov. 25, 1755,
 in 3 Jared Sparks, ed., The Works of Benjamin Franklin 78 (1836)..... 18*

William Blackstone, 1 *Commentaries On The Laws Of England* 463
(1st ed. 1765) 14

Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed. 1883) 15

T.E. James, *The Age of Majority*, 4 Am. J. Legal Hist. 22 (1960)..... 14

Don B. Kates, *Second Amendment*, in 4 *Encyclopedia of the American
Constitution* 1640 (Leonard W. Levy et al. eds., 1986)..... 14

Don B. Kates & Clayton E. Cramer, *Second Amendment Limitations
& Criminological Considerations*, 60 *Hastings L.J.* 1339 (June 2009) 14
